Modified by batch , 04/01/2025

Header 🗐 2

General Information Contact Default Values Discount Document Information Clarification Request

Procurement Folder:	SO Doc Code: ARFQ	
Procurement Type:	SO Dept:	
Agency Purchase Order	0310	
Vendor ID:	SO Doc ID:	
VS0000041896	DNR250000007	
Legal Name:	Published Date:	
NAIL CITY PAINTING LLC	3/21/25	
Alias/DBA:	Close Date:	
	4/1/25	
Total Bid:	Close Time:	
\$99,780.25	13:30	
Response Date:	Status:	
03/30/2025	Closed	
Response Time:	Solicitation Description:	
19:38	Parks: Blennerhassett Mansion Paint Repairs	
Responded By User ID:	Total of Header Attachments:	
nailcitypainting	2	
First Name:	Total of All Attachments:	
Kyle	2	
Last Name:		
Kinkead		
Email:		
nailcitypainting@gmail.com		
Phone:		
8143895854		

Ē



State of West Virginia Agency Request for Quote Construction

Proc Folder:	1607191	1607191		
	on: Parks: Blennerhassett Mansion Paint Repairs		Addendum No. 03 is issued to publish and distribute the attached information to the Vendor Community.	
Proc Type:	Agency Purchase Order			
	Solicitation Closes	Solicitation No	Version	
Date Issued	Solicitation Closes	oononaaron no		

BID RECEIVING LOCATION

BID RESPONSE DIVISION OF NATURAL RESOURCES PROPERTY & PROCUREMENT OFFICE 324 4TH AVE SOUTH CHARLESTON WV 25303-1228 US

VENDOR

Vendor Customer Code: VS 00000 41896 Vendor Name : Nail (; f. Painting LLC Address : 400		
Street: S. Front SI		
City : Wheeling State : WV	Country : USA	Zip: 26003
Principal Contact : Kyle Kinten		
Vendor Contact Phone: 814-389 - 5854	Extension: n/s	

FOR INFORMATION CONTACT THE BUYER James H Adkins (304) 558-3397 jamie.h.adkins@wv.gov		
Vendor Signature X	FEIN# 84-4521605	DATE 03/30/2025

Page 1

ADDENDUM ACKNOWLEDGEMENT FORM SOLICITATION NO.: ARFQ DNR25*07

Instructions: Please acknowledge receipt of all addenda issued with this solicitation by completing this addendum acknowledgment form. Check the box next to each addendum received and sign below. Failure to acknowledge addenda may result in bid disqualification.

Acknowledgment: I hereby acknowledge receipt of the following addenda and have made the necessary revisions to my proposal, plans and/or specification, etc.

Addendum Numbers Received:

(Check the box next to each addendum received)

[X]	Addendum No. 1	L]	Addendum No. 6
[×]	Addendum No. 2	1	1	Addendum No. 7
[×]	Addendum No. 3	ſ	1	Addendum No. 8
[]	Addendum No. 4	ſ	1	Addendum No. 9
[]	Addendum No. 5	1	1	Addendum No. 10

I understand that failure to confirm the receipt of addenda may be cause for rejection of this bid. I further understand that any verbal representation made or assumed to be made during any oral discussion held between Vendor's representatives and any state personnel is not binding. Only the information issued in writing and added to the specifications by an official addendum is binding.

Authorized Signature

NOTE: This addendum acknowledgement should be submitted with the bid to expedite document processing. Revised 6/8/2012 Selective Insurance Company of America 40 Wantage Avenue Branchville, New Jersey 07890 973-948-3000

Bond No. B 1330614

BID BOND

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS:

That			Nail City	Painting, LLC		
	400 S. Fro	nt Street V	Vheeling, WV 260	03	(herei	inafter called the Principal)
as Principal, and t	he SELECTI	VE INSUR	ANCE COMPAN	Y OF AMERIC.	A. a corporatio	n created and existing under
the laws of the Sta as Surety, are held	ate of New Je	rsey, with	its principal offic	e in Branchville.	New Jersey (h	ereinafter called the Surety)
sland View Driv	e Parkers	burg, W	V 26101		(he	ereinafter called the Obligee)
in the full and just	sum of	5 % P	ercent of Total Bi	Amount		Dollars
(S %) g	ood and la	wful money of the	United States of	America, to th	e payments of which sum of
money well and tr administrators, suc	uly to be mad	e, the said	Principal and Sur	ety bind themselv	es, their and e	ach of their heirs, executors,
Signed, sealed and	dated this	7th	day of	March	2025	AD

THE CONDITION OF THIS OBLIGATION IS SUCH, That, if the Obligee shall make any award within 60 days to the Principal for

exterior painting of the mansion, with some minor wood repairs

according to the terms of the proposal or bid made by the Principal therefor, and the Principal shall duly make and enter into a contract with the Obligee in accordance with the terms of said proposal or bid and award and shall give bond for the faithful performance thereof with Surety or Sureties approved by the Obligee; or if the Principal shall, in case of failure so to do, pay to the Obligee the damages which the Obligee may suffer by reason of such failure, not exceeding the penalty of this bond, then this obligation shall be null and void; otherwise it shall be and remain in full force and effect.

When this Bond has been furnished to comply with a statutory, regulatory or other legal requirement in the location where the construction is to be performed, any provision in this Bond conflicting with said statutory, regulatory or legal requirement shall be deemed deleted from this form and provisions conforming to such statutory, regulatory or other legal requirement shall be deemed incorporated herein. The intent is that this Bond shall be construed as a statutory bond and not as a common-law bond.

In Testimony Whereof, the Principal and Surety have caused these presents to be duly signed and sealed.

WITNESS:

Nail City Painting, LLC PRINCIPAL (SEAL)

(If individual or firm)

ATTEST:

(If Corporation)

SELECTIVE INSURANCE COMPANY OF AMERICA, SURETY Bv Shelli Kobasko, Attorney-in-fact

B-201 (6/20)

SELECTIVE

BE UNIQUELY INSURED

Selective Insurance Company of America 40 Wantage Avenue Branchville, New Jersey 07890 973-948-3000 Bon

BondNo.B 1330614

POWER OF ATTORNEY

SELECTIVE INSURANCE COMPANY OF AMERICA, a New Jersey corporation having its principal office at 40 Wantage Avenue, in Branchville, State of New Jersey ("SICA"), pursuant to Article VII, Section 1 of its By-Laws, which state in pertinent part.

The Chairman of the Board, President, Chief Executive Officer, any Executive Vice President, any Senior Vice President or any Corporate Secretary may, from time to time, appoint attorneys in fact, and agents to act for and on behalf of the Corporation and they may give such appointee such authority, as his/her certificate of authority may prescribe, to sign with the Corporation's name and seal with the Corporation's seal, bonds, recognizances, contracts of indemnity and other writings obligatory in the nature of a bond, recognizance or conditional undertaking, and any of said Officers may, at any time, remove any such appointee and revoke the power and authority given him/her.

does hereby appoint Shelli Kobasko

, its true and lawful attorney(s)-in-fact, full authority to execute on SICA's behalf fidelity and surety bonds or undertakings and other documents of a similar character issued by SICA in the course of its business, and to bind SICA thereby as fully as if such instruments had been duly executed by SICA's regularly elected officers at its principal office, in amounts or penalties not exceeding the sum of: \$500,000.00

Signed this	7th	day of	March	, 2025

SELECTIVE INSURANCE COMPANY OF AME By Brian C. Sarisky Its SVP, Strategic Business Units, Commerce

STATE OF NEW JERSEY :

:ss. Branchville

COUNTY OF SUSSEX

On this 7th day of March , 2025 before me, the undersigned officer, personally appeared Brian G. Sprisky, who acknowledged himself to be the Sr. Vice President of SICA, and that he, as such Sr. Vice President, being auto Ecological do, executed the foregoing instrument for the purposes therein contained, by signing the name of the completion by himself as Sr. Vice President and that the same was his free act and deed and the free act and deed of SICA. BO3060TA7

Charlene Kimble NOTARY PUBLIC STATE OF NEW JERSEY	Chrilene Kindle	PUBLIC
ID # N/A MY COMMISSION EXPIRES 6/2/26	Notary Public	NEW ISHSE

The power of attorney is signed and sealed by facsimile under and by the authority of the following Resolution adopted by the Board of Directors of SICA at a meeting duly called and held on the 6th of February 1987, to wit:

"RESOLVED, the Board of Directors of Selective Insurance Company of America authorizes and approves the use of a facsimile corporate seal, facsimile signatures of corporate officers and notarial acknowledgements thereof on powers of attorney for the execution of bonds, recognizances, contracts of indemnity and other writing obligatory in the nature of a bond, recognizance or conditional undertaking."

CERTI	FICATION BANCE COMPL
I do hereby certify as SICA's Corporate Secretary that the for force and effect and this Power of Attorney issued pursuant Signed this <u>7th</u> day of <u>March</u> , <u>2025</u> .	to and in accordance with the By-Laws is value Michael H. Lanza, SICA Corporate Secretary
Important Notice: If the bond number embedded within right-hand corner of this Power of Attorney, contact us at	

SELECTIVE INSURANCE®

Selective Insurance Company of America 40 Wantage Avenue Branchville, New Jersey 07890 973-948-3000

BondNo.B 1330614

STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL CONDITION

I hereby certify that the following information is contained in the Annual Statement of Selective Insurance Company of America ("SICA") to the New Jersey Department of Banking and Insurance as of December 31, 2023:

	LIABILITIES AND SURPLUS (in th	iousands)
\$2,315,162	Reserve for losses and loss expenses	\$1,501,493
15,909	Reserve for unearned premiums	680,747
72,576	reinsurance	2,119
0	Commissions payable and contingent commissions	44,147
94,895	Other accrued expenses	31,829
104,955	Other liabilities	516,212
249,031	Total liabilities	2,776,547
21,066		
628,147	Surplus as regards policyholders	938,765
213,571		
3,715,312	Total liabilities and surplus as regards policyholders	3,715,312
	15,909 72,576 0 94,895 104,955 249,031 21,066 628,147 <u>213,571</u>	 15,909 Reserve for unearned premiums Provision for unauthorized 72,576 reinsurance Commissions payable and 0 contingent commissions 94,895 Other accrued expenses 104,955 Other liabilities 249,031 Total liabilities 21,066 628,147 Surplus as regards policyholders 213,571 Total liabilities and surplus as

I further certify that the following is a true and exact excerpt from Article VII, Section 1 of the By-Laws of SICA, which is still valid and existing.

The Chairman of the Board, President, Chief Executive Officer, any Executive Vice President, any Senior Vice President or any Corporate Secretary may, from time to time, appoint attorneys in fact, and agents to act for and on behalf of the Corporation and they may give such appointee such authority, as his/her certificate of authority may prescribe, to sign with the Corporation's name and seal with the Corporation's seal, bonds, recognizances, contracts of indemnity and other writings obligatory in the nature of a bond, recognizance or conditional undertaking, and any of said Officers may, at any time, remove any such appointee and revoke the power and authority given him/her.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I hereunto subscribe my name and aff

:

9th day of February, 2024. he seal of SIC Michael H. Lanza

SICA Corporate Secretary

STATE OF NEW JERSEY :

:ss. Branchville

COUNTY OF SUSSEX

On this 29 day of FEB 2024, before me, the undersigned officer, personally appeared Michael H. Lanza, who acknowledged himself to be the Corporate Secretary of SICA, and that he, as such Corporate Secretary, being authorized so to do, executed the foregoing instrument factors for poses therein contained, by signing the name of the corporation by himself as Corporate Secretary.



Notary Public

My Commission Expires:

INTERSECTION INTERNATION IN THE INFORMATION IN THE INFORMATION IN THE INTERNATION IN THE INFORMATION INTERVALUE INTERVALUE



Selective Insurance Company of America 40 Wantage Avenue Branchville, New Jersey 07890 973-948-3000

BondNumberB 1330614

SURETY DISCLOSURE STATEMENT AND CERTIFICATION

Selective Insurance Company of America, surety on the attached bond, hereby certifies the following:

(1) The surety meets the applicable capital and surplus requirements of R.S.17:17-6 or R.S.17:17-7 as of the surety's most current annual filing with the New Jersey Department of Banking and Insurance.

(2) The capital and surplus, as determined in accordance with the applicable laws of the State of New Jersey, of the surety issuing the attached bond are in the following amounts as of the calendar year ended December 31, 2023, which amounts have been certified by certified public accountants:

Company	Capital	Surplus	<u>CPA</u>
Selective Insurance Company of America	\$4,400,000	\$938,765,178	KPMG LLP 345 Park Avenue New York, NY 10154

(3) With respect to the surety issuing the attached bond that has received from the United States Secretary of the Treasury a certificate of authority pursuant to 31 U.S.C. see 9305, the underwriting limitation established therein and the date as of which the limitation was effective is as follows:

Company	Underwriting Limitation	Effective Date
Selective Insurance Company of America	\$93,877,000	July 1, 2024

(4) The amount of the bond to which this statement and certification is attached is \$ 500,000.00

CERTIFICATE

(To be completed by an authorized certifying agent/officer for each surety on the bond)

I, Timothy A. Marchio, as Vice President, Bond SBU for Selective Insurance Company of America, a corporation domiciled in New Jersey, DO HEREBY CERTIFY that, to the best of my knowledge, the foregoing statements made by me are true, and ACKNOWLEDGE that, if any of those statements are false, this bond is VOIDABLE.

Timethe armarchio

(Signature of certifying agent/officer)

Timothy A. Marchio (Printed name of certifying agent/officer)

Vice President, Bond SBU (Title of certifying agent/officer)

Dated: 03/07/2025 (month, day, year)

B-98 (7/23)

CONTRACTOR LICENSE

AUTHORIZED BY THE West Virginia Contractor Licensing Board

CONTRACTOR LICENSING NUMBER: WV060256

CLASSIFICATION: SPECIALTY PAINTING

> NAIL CITY PAINTING LLC 400 S FRONT ST WHEELING, WV 26003

DATE ISSUED

EXPIRATION DATE

NOVEMBER 12, 2024 NOVEMBER 12, 2025

Authorized Signature

Chair, West Virginia Contractor



WEST VIRGINIA

A copy of this license must be readily available for inspection by the Board on every job site where contracting work is being performed. This license number must appear in all advertisements, on all bid submissions, and on all fully executed and binding contracts. This license is non-transferable. This license is being issued under the provisions of West Virginia Code, Chapter 30, Article 42.

	-
AC	ORD
	~

CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE

DATE (MM/DD/YYYY) 11/07/2024

C E F	ELC	THICATE DOES	NOT AFFIRMATIV FICATE OF INSUR R PRODUCER, AN	ANCE	R NE DO	INFORMATION ONLY AN GATIVELY AMEND, EXT ES NOT CONSTITUTE A RTIFICATE HOLDER.	END O	RALTER THE	COVERAGE	AFFORDED BY THING INSURER(S).	E POLICIES	0	
1	SU	BROGATION IS	WAIVED, subject t	o the l	term	IONAL INSURED, the po s and conditions of the p licate holder in lieu of su	policy, o	ertain policie	DDITIONAL I s may requir	NSURED provision e an endorsement.	A statemen	med. t on	
_	DUCE		lot conter rights to	o the c	eru	icate noider in lieu of su			basko				
Glessner Wharton & Andrews Insurance, LLC							NAME: FAX (304) 243-9073						
		tional Road	sws insurance, LLC				IAC.	NO. ETU:	wainsurance.c		A/C, Note		
LUC	-	Isonal Road					ADDR	ESS: 00				NAIC #	
							INSURER(S) AFFORDING COVERAGE					23663	
Wheeling WV 25003							INSURER A: National American Institution Company						
INSURED							INSURER B : Brickstreet					15762	
Nail City Painting, LLC						INSURER C :							
		400 South	Front Street				INSURER D :						
							INSURER E :					-	
		Wheeling				WV 26003	INSUR	ERF:				1	
:0	VER	AGES	CER	TIFIC	ATE	NUMBER: CL24910147			-	REVISION NUMBE			
IN CE	ERTI	FICATE MAY BE IS	TANDING ANY REQU SUED OR MAY PERT	AIN, TH	NT, T HE IN S. LIN	E LISTED BELOW HAVE BEE ERM OR CONDITION OF AM SURANCE AFFORDED BY TH IITS SHOWN MAY HAVE BEE	IE POLIC	LIES DESCRIBE	DOCUMENT DHEREIN IS S LAIMS.	WITHRESPECTION	TERMS,		
		TYPE OF IN		INSD	WVD	POLICY NUMBER		(MIM/DD/YYYY)	POLICY EXP (MM/DO/YYYY)		LIMITS	00,000	
	X	COMMERCIAL GEN	ERAL LIABILITY							EACH OCCURRENCE	CALC I		
		CLAIMS-MADE	X OCCUR							PREMISES (Ea occurren	5.0		
		1. 1. 1. 1. 1. 1. 1. 1. 1. 1. 1. 1. 1. 1	1.			a francisco a				MED EXP (Any one pers	10	00,000	
١						MP42130147		10/15/2024	10/15/2025	PERSONAL & ADV INJU	0.0		
	GEN	AGGREGATE LINET	APPLIES PER							GENERAL AGGREGATE		00,000	
		POLICY X PRO								PRODUCTS - COMPIOP		00,000	
		OTHER									1		
-	AUTOMOBILE LIABILITY								1	COMBINED SINGLE LIM (En accident)	IT 1,00	\$ 1,000,000	
^		ANY AUTO OWNED AUTOS ONLY HIRED HIRED				Contraction of the second	de,	No. 199		BODILY INJURY (Per per	t (noen		
						MP42130147		10/15/2024	10/15/2025	BODILY INJURY (Per acc	odenti) \$	3	
	V							6		PROPERTY DAMAGE (Per accident)	5	5	
	1	ALITOS ONLY	AUTOS ONLY		-						3		
-	~			+						EACH OCCURRENCE	\$ 1,000,000		
	2	EXCESS LIAD CLAIMS-MADE		1 1	MB66890147	MB66690147		10/15/2024	10/15/2025	AGGREGATE	3 1.00	00,000	
^ ł	-							(<u>)</u>				-	
-	WOR	DED RETENTION S DRIKERS COMPENSATION								X PER STATUTE	OTH-		
	AND	ND EMPLOYERS' LIABILITY Y/N			a long to the state				10/15/2025	EL EACH ACCIDENT		00,000	
1	ANY PROPRIETOR/PARTNER/EXECUTIVE Y OFFICER/MEMBER EXCLUDED? (Mandatory in NH) If yes, describe under DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS below			N/A	WCN6007722			10/15/2024		EL DISEASE - EA EMPI	1 000 000		
										EL DISEASE - POLICY	1 000 000		
	DESC	RIPTION OF OPERAT	IONS Delow							E C DIRPOL POLIT			
Ad	ince	of Coverage		3 (ACO	HED 10	1, Additional Remarks Schedule,	many be a	Bached / core sp	ace in required)			4	
R	TIFIC	ATE HOLDER	4 1				CANC	ELLATION					
		E-idayre of	co-apr	Ч.:	98	-	SHO THE	ULD ANY OF TH	ATE THEREOF	CRIBED POLICIES E NOTICE WILL BE DI PROVISIONS.		BEFORE	
0		12	予定		4	i subtra	AUTHOR	NZED REPRESEN		Gas			

The ACORD name and logo are registered marks of ACORD

© 1988-2015 ACORD CORPORATION. All rights reserved.



March 23, 2025 Nail City Painting LLC 400 S. Front St., Wheeling, WV 26003 (814)389-5854 License #WV060256 nailcitypainting@gmail.com

Blennerhassett Mansion Blennerhassett State Park Parkersburg, WV 26101

Nail City Painting will provide labor and materials for this scope. The following price reflects painting up to 2 full topcoats with Sherwin Williams Duration acrylic latex flat. All materials will be brushed/rolled or sprayed to workable surfaces.

Scope of work

- Shutters will be removed, prepped, and painted
- All exterior surfaces of mansion will be prepped and painted, to include siding, windows, columns, soffits, cornices, and trim
- Prep & paint up to 50 linear feet of exterior metal railings
- Staining/sealing of door thresholds
- All shutter hardware will be prepped and painted; to include hinges, catches, and latches
- 2 shutters will be built to match existing style, craftsmanship, materials, and hardware to replace missing shutters
- 57 holes in wood surfaces will be filled and sanded to match existing substrate per plans
- 4 window sills will be replaced per plans
- Repair/replace trim at oval window in 2 spots per plans
- Round window trim will be replaced at 2 places per plans
- Retaining wall at trellis will have 1 top cap replaced approximately 12'
- Retaining wall top cap holes will be plugged per plans in 36 places
- Lower window head trim will be replaced at 1 window per plans
- Great care will be taken to protect metal roof over front porch
- Retaining wall gates, posts, and exterior of wall will be prepped, primed, and painted
- Trellis posts, support beams, and cross beams will be prepped, primed, and painted
- Window "eyebrow" trim will be replaced at 4 places per plans
- Soffit will be reattached as needed to stable substrate in 1 section per plans
- Repair damage at door frames and provide new door trim bases at 6 places per plans
- Threshold will be replaced to match existing at wheelchair lift door, wheelchair lift will be removed and protected during the threshold replacement and painting of this area and will be reinstalled upon completion
- Repair existing door trim, jamb trim, and sidelight panels with wood putty at 6 sections per plans
- Caulking as needed

 Furnish & install new shutter hardware as approved by architect

Description of work

- Great care will be taken to protect the public and allow for access throughout the duration of the project
- All surfaces not being painted will be protected for the duration of the project
- Surfaces being painted will be pressure washed
- Shutters will be removed for prep and paint
- Shutter hardware will be removed & replaced
- Build 2 new shutters per plans and specifications to replace missing shutters
- Areas called out on plans or scope of work will have rotted wood areas cut out
- All surfaces being painted will be scraped to remove any loose chipping paint
- Soffit will be reattached as needed to stable substrate in 1 spot per plans
- Foam will be removed from holes in substrate and the 57 holes noted in the plans will be filled and sanded per specifications
- Wheelchair lift will be removed, wires will be capped, threshold will be cut out and replaced to match existing profiles
- Wheelchair lift area will be prepped, primed, and painted.
- Wheelchair lift will be reinstalled
- All wood replacements and repairs will be completed per scope of work and plan specifications
- Retaining wall top cap router holes will be filled and wood capped per scope of work and plan specifications
- All surfaces being painted will be spot primed using an exterior oil wood primer
- All surfaces being painted will be caulked as needed using Sherwin Williams 950A acrylic caulk
- All surfaces being painted will have two coats finish applied using Sherwin Williams Duration flat
- Shutters and shutter hardware will be reinstalled

Total- \$99,780.25

Shutter hardware powder coat/replacement not to exceed \$17 per piece which includes labor, material cost and OH&P

Additional repairs/prep will be treated on a change order basis

Main scope price excludes the following:

- Prep work outside of scope of work above
- Painting of doors
- Any additional wood repairs or prep work not mentioned in scope of work above
- Any structural repairs

- Window replacements or repairs outside of surface trim as mentioned in scope of work above
- Shutter repairs or replacements not mentioned in scope of work above
- Door hardware
- Painting of metal ramps

These prices do not assume prevailing wage rates. If prevailing wage rates are to be used, this proposal is not accurate.

This scope of work will be completed during regular working hours, between 6:00AM and 6:00PM, Monday to Friday. We will complete this project in phases.

We expect to have a secure area onsite to clean, stage, and store materials and tools. We will not be responsible for any trash/waste generated.

For all facets of this project, we expect a clear, open, and accessible work space to access all surfaces to be addressed.

We expect, in cases where applicable, a secure, open area to stage and stain or spray out piecework items as needed, including but not limited to doors, stair/railing parts, trim work, case work, and etc. If this staging area, or proper timeframe, is not available, transporting these items or completing them by brush/roll will result in additional charge for labor, transport, and sundry costs incurred.

In any instance where a spray finish is required on installed surfaces, we expect these areas to be accessible prior to installation of items including, but not limited to, cabinets, flooring, countertops, appliances, electrical devices, acoustical ceiling tiles/grids, floor/wall tile, and etc. If these items have been installed prior to painting being completed, we will issue a change order to account for the masking/protection of these items prior to spraying.

Nail City Painting bids all projects based upon colors and color layouts set forth in the architectural plan set. Should the layout, number of colors, sheens, or colors themselves be changed in any way, our pricing may be subject to change to account for additional labor and material needed to achieve the desired finish. We assume 2 coats of paint on all surfaces, and certain colors, including but not limited to whites, reds, and yellows, often require more than 2 coats. Any additional coats past 2 will be treated as a change order and will be additionally billed.

We assume access to water and electricity on-site. If these are not available to us, additional charges may be applied.

We will not paint any exposed ceiling surfaces before they are installed. Additionally, we will not paint exposed ceilings before all surfaces that are to be painted are installed in full.

We will not complete any surface preparation further than "typical preparation," or what is listed above. "Typical preparation" will be defined as patches/repairs not greater than ¼ inch deep, ¼ inch wide, or greater than 6 inches long. "Typical preparation" will not include water damage or sagging of any kind. Pricing for further in-depth repairs can be provided on a case by case or time and material basis. Our prices include 1 coat of primer as needed and up to 2 topcoats of paint, equating to a maximum of 3 full coats on all surfaces. In some cases, an additional coat of paint may be needed to achieve desired coverage. This bid does not account for any additional coats of coverage at this time. We will only complete 1 round of touch-ups, not to exceed one 2-hour day with two men, after the final topcoat has been applied. "Touch-ups"

will be defined as imperfections in our work and our work only. Any damages from other contractors will be additional charges. Any additional touch-ups or recoating of surfaces can be completed for an hourly time & material rate, or by bid based on overall need.

We will not be responsible for unknown or unforeseen site conditions. Any additional work due to unknown or unforeseen conditions will be submitted as a change order and are not included in this proposal.

We are not accounting for any lift/large equipment rental, and will issue a change order or additional invoice as such if equipment rental is necessary.

In the event that Nail City Painting is mobilized to a job site and is unable to complete 4 hours of work or more due to the presence of other trades, hazardous site conditions, unprepared surfaces, or any other causes of delay, Nail City Painting will back charge a mobilization fee of 10 labor hours at the job's labor rate.

We will not be required to supply any additional paint further than our scope requires unless otherwise agreed upon in writing.

Nail City Painting is not responsible for any "nail pop" repairs in new drywall surfaces. We are happy to complete these repairs for an additional charge.

Nail City Painting is not responsible for cleaning drywall dust or other contaminants in any capacity. We expect all surfaces to be cleaned and ready for paint/primer upon our arrival unless otherwise noted above.

Nail City Painting is not responsible for concrete or grout splatter on painted surfaces after our coatings have been applied. We are happy to address these touch ups for an additional charge.

Nail City Painting is not responsible for any compounds, fluids, coatings, or adhesives inadvertently applied to painted surfaces by other trades. We are happy to address these to touch them up for additional charge.

Nail City Painting is not responsible for any previous coating failure not apparent at the time of our work. We are unable to guarantee the life of any coating applied/installed prior to ours.

Nail City Painting is not responsible for moving away from workable surfaces any shrubbery, plants, or other landscaping or growth. If shrubbery, plants, or other growth must be removed, this will be an additional charge.

Nail City Painting is not responsible for moving away from workable surfaces any furniture, merchandise, or other items in currently operating facilities, and will not be held responsible for any damage to items that are not moved away. If the need to protect/cover any items, merchandise, or furniture exists, this will be an additional charge.

Nail City Painting is a member of both the Painting Contractors Association of America and Commercial Painting Industry Association. All work is to be completed in a workmanlike manner according to standard practices. Work site will be cleaned daily and upon project completion. All agreements are contingent upon strikes, accidents, or delays beyond our control.

Work procedures will be as per standard of the above listed associations P1-92, P2-92, P3-93, P4-94, P5-94, P7-98 and P6-99. The painting contractor will produce a "properly painted surface." A "properly painted surface" is one that is uniform in color and sheen. It is one that is free of foreign material, lumps, skins, sags, holidays, misses, strike-through, or insufficient

coverage. It is a surface that is free of drips, spatters, spills, or overspray which the contractor's workforce causes. Compliance to meeting the criteria of a "properly painted surface" shall be determined when viewed without magnification at a distance of five feet or more under normal lighting conditions and from a normal viewing position.

At no time, should any on-site representative of the General Contractor, Architect, or Owner direct any labor employee of Nail City Painting without prior written and signed approval by both Nail City Painting management and General Contractor, Architect, or Owner. Directing Nail City Painting's labor force by any of these entities, resulting in change of proposed scope, will result in a back charge or back charges issued immediately by Nail City Painting.

We will invoice every 15 days from commencement of our scope, and expect to be paid within 15 days of invoicing. We will invoice based upon significant completion per area, room, or unit. In some instances, a material deposit may be necessary prior to beginning our scope; this deposit will be requested in writing when applicable. Please note that all proposals are estimates of price based upon given information, are subject to change based upon actual site conditions, labor hours needed, and materials needed. Final invoicing will be the sum of base proposal, actual project needs, and approved change orders. Nail City Painting will both estimate and bill at the job's prevailing labor rate plus materials plus overhead and mark-up.

All projects awarded to Nail City Painting automatically assume all terms set forth in this proposal.

We are fully licensed and insured. This quote is valid for the next 30 days, after which values may be subject to change.

41

03/30/2025